RESOLUTION NO. 23-1932

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A PURCHASED SERVICE CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH VENTILATION POWER CLEANING, INC. FOR 2023 STORMWATER SYSTEM CLEANING.

WHEREAS, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Phase II Western Washington Municipal Stormwater Permit ("Permit") requires that the City clean stormwater system catch basins and storm drainage pipes as needed based on the results of qualified biannual inspections; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works (DPW) determined the scope of stormwater system cleaning work required per inspections completed earlier this year and distributed an Invitation to Bid (ITB) on a contract to complete the required cleaning work to MRSC roster vendors on October 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, DPW received one bid in the amount of \$128,750.00 from Ventilation Power Cleaning, Inc. ("Vendor") on October 31, 2023, in response to its ITB; and

WHEREAS, DPW reviewed the bids and determined that the Vendor's bid to be responsive and responsible per the ITB requirements and subsequently prepared the draft Purchase Service Agreement included herewith as Attachment 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT</u>. The City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park authorizes the Mayor to sign the agreement with Ventilation Power Cleaning, Inc. in substantially the form included herewith as Attachment 1.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers, and any references thereto.

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City Council this ##th day of ####, 2023.

APPROVED:

Jeff Johnson Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Matthew McLean City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO.: